assets	 liabilities	 assets	 liabilities

			   Note   -------------- (Rupees in thousand) --------------

	 Non-derivative financial instruments

	 Long term loans from banking
	   companies-secured	 8	  -   	 20,339,002 	  -   	13,440,927
	 Long term loan from Subsidiary Company	 10	  -   	  2,000,000 	  -   	 1,000,000
	 Short term borrowings	 18	  -   	  3,571,568 	  -   	 1,890,898
	 Bank balances at deposit accounts	 34	  309,033 	  -   	 160,517 	  -

			   	 309,033 	  25,910,570 	  160,517 	 16,331,825

		  The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related

notes to the unconsolidated financial statements.

255

	 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have (decreased) / increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed
on the same basis for the year 2022.

			   Profit before tax
			   2022	 2021
		  	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 	 Increase of 100 basis points

		  Variable rate instruments		  (256,015)	 (161,713)

Decrease of 100 basis points

		  Variable rate instruments		   256,015 	  161,713

	49.3.2.3	 Interest rate risk management

		  The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant

changes in gap position can be adjusted. The borrowing and loans and advances have variable
rate pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (“KIBOR”) as indicated in
respective notes.

	 49.3.3	 Price risk

		  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments trading in market.

	49.3.3.1	 Investments exposed to price risk

		  At the balance sheet date, the Company’s investment in quoted equity securities and investments

in money market mutual funds is as follows:

			   2022	 2021
		  	 (Rupees in thousand)

		  Investment in equity securities		   28,846 	  54,648

	49.3.3.2	 Sensitivity analysis

		  A 10% increase / (decrease) in share prices at year end would have increased / (decreased) the

Company’s fair value gain on investment as follows:

256

			   Equity
			   2022	 2021
		  	 (Rupees in thousand)
	 	 Short term investment at fair value through
		   statement of profit or loss

		  Effect of increase		   2,885 	  5,465
		  Effect of decrease		   (2,885)	  (5,465)

	49.3.3.3	 Price risk management

		  The Company manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities and

implementing the strict discipline in internal risk management and investment policies. The
carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are based on quoted market prices
as at reporting date. Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount
realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may significantly differ from reported market
value. Fluctuations in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the